PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6454140

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LEVINE LEICHTMAN SMALL BUSINESS FUND, L.P.	12/16/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PACIFIC HANDY CUTTER, INC.
Street Address:	17819 GILLETTE AVE
City:	IRVINE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92614

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 63

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6314646
Patent Number:	D475910
Patent Number:	6286675
Patent Number:	D472447
Patent Number:	6796455
Patent Number:	D462861
Patent Number:	D479108
Patent Number:	D498404
Patent Number:	D530179
Patent Number:	7774942
Patent Number:	8955226
Patent Number:	8234790
Patent Number:	D540139
Patent Number:	D538499
Patent Number:	D544774
Patent Number:	D542525
Patent Number:	8857064
Patent Number:	9452540
Patent Number:	D542029
Patent Number:	9840013

PATENT REEL: 054791 FRAME: 0664

506407384

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9205568
Patent Number:	9321578
Patent Number:	D742760
Patent Number:	D714612
Patent Number:	9205569
Patent Number:	D708499
Patent Number:	D779301
Patent Number:	D575613
Patent Number:	8006389
Patent Number:	8443522
Patent Number:	7987602
Patent Number:	8793882
Patent Number:	8069571
Patent Number:	8819942
Patent Number:	8127452
Patent Number:	8904649
Patent Number:	9539733
Patent Number:	D557079
Patent Number:	9492931
Patent Number:	9550301
Patent Number:	9676107
Patent Number:	9676106
Patent Number:	D769691
Patent Number:	6134743
Patent Number:	6044562
Patent Number:	6003181
Application Number:	13250565
Application Number:	13844833
Application Number:	14608171
Application Number:	14474270
Application Number:	15139158
Application Number:	14962694
Application Number:	14963083
Application Number:	13843520
Application Number:	13228417
Application Number:	13228399
Application Number:	13228416
Application Number:	13228408

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13228394
Application Number:	13228418
Application Number:	13228413
Application Number:	11280015
Application Number:	10966733

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)566-8403

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2485668402

Email: jkrumpe@honigman.com **Correspondent Name:** BRANDON GRIFFITH

Address Line 1: 39400 WOODWARD AVENUE, SUITE 101
Address Line 4: BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	262211-471368
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRANDON C. GRIFFITH
SIGNATURE:	/Brandon C. Griffith/
DATE SIGNED:	12/16/2020

Total Attachments: 9
source=doc1#page1.tif
source=doc1#page2.tif
source=doc1#page3.tif
source=doc1#page4.tif
source=doc1#page5.tif
source=doc1#page6.tif
source=doc1#page7.tif
source=doc1#page7.tif
source=doc1#page8.tif
source=doc1#page9.tif

PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of December 16, 2020, by LEVINE LEICHTMAN SMALL BUSINESS FUND, L.P. (formerly known as Levine Leichtman Capital Partners SBIC Fund, L.P.), as Administrative Agent for the Lenders ("Administrative Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent and Pacific Handy Cutter, Inc., a California corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"), were parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of January 30, 2018 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"; all capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement), and pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Administrative Agent in the Patent Collateral, including the Patents set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Patent Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on February 1, 2018, at Reel 045215, Frame 0766;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Administrative Agent release its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral and reassign the same to Grantor; and

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent has agreed to release the entirety of its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Administrative Agent hereby releases its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including the following:
- (a) all of its patents and rights in and to exclusive intellectual property licenses with respect to patents to which it is a party including those patents referred to on Schedule I hereto;
- (b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations of and amendments to the foregoing; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement of any patent or any patent licensed under any intellectual property license or (ii) right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation with respect to any of the foregoing.

37228274.2

2. Administrative Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Administrative Agent, all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest (if any) in and to the Patent Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

LEVINE LEICHTMAN SMALL BUSINESS FUND, L.P. (formerly known as Levine Leichtman Capital Partners SBIC Fund, L.P.), as Agent

By: LLCP Small Business GP, LLC

Its: General Partner

By: LLCP Small Business Manager, LLC

Its: Managing Manager

By: Levine Leichtman Capital Partners, LLC

Its: Manager

By: ____

Name: David Wolmer

Title: Authorized Person

SCHEDULE 1

Patents

PATENT TITLE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
UTILITY KNIFE	6,314,646	Nov. 13, 2001
RETRACTABLE BLADE UTILITY KNIFE	D475,910	June 17, 2003
BLADE DISPOSAL APPARATUS AND HOLDER UNIT	6,286,675	Sept. 11, 2001
TRANSLUCENT LETTER OPENER	D472,447	April 1, 2003
BLADE DISPENSER ASSEMBLY	6,796,455	Sept. 28, 2004
BLADE DISPENSER ASSEMBLY	D462,861	Sept. 17, 2002
SAFETY POINT BLADE	D479,108	Sept. 2, 2003
BAG CUTTER BLADE HOLDER	D498,404	Nov. 16, 2004
SAFETY CUTTER HANDLE	D530,179	Oct. 17, 2006
UTILITY KNIFE (RSC-432)	7,774,942	August 17, 2010
UTILITY KNIFE	8,955,226	February 17, 2015
UTILITY KNIFE	8,234,790	August 7, 2012

BOOK LETTER OPENER	D540,139	April 10, 2007
PIN BANK	D538,499	March 13, 2007
SAFETY CUTTER	D544,774	June 19, 2007
HOLSTER FOR SAFETY CUTTER	D542,525	May 15, 2007
SAFETY CUTTER APPARATUS AND SYSTEM (CONTINUATION-IN- PART OF APPLICATION IN DOCKET NO. 729290- 043)	8,857,064	October 14, 2014
SAFETY CUTTER APPARATUS AND SYSTEM (EZ3/RZ3 and Holster) (Docket No. 729290-062x) (Divisional of Appl. No. 11/556,599 Docket No. 729290-062)	US9452540	9/27/16
HOLSTER FOR SAFETY CUTTER	D542,029	May 8, 2007
SAFETY CUTTER WITH BLADE CHANGE/STORAGE MECHANISM (S7) (Docket No. 729290-083z2)	9840013	12/12/17
AMBIDEXTROUS UTILITY KNIFE	9,205,568	December 8 2015
POCKET BLADE DISPENSER	9,321,578	4/26/16

POCKET BLADE DISPENSER	D742,760	November 10, 2015
SAFETY CUTTER (DSC301)	D714,612	October 7 2014
AMBIDEXTROUS UTILITY KNIFE	9,205,569	December 8 2015
KNIFE HOUSING	D708,499	July 8, 2014
CUTTER APPARATUS BODY (EZ4).	D779301	2/21/17
DISPOSABLE FILM CUTTER	USD575613	Aug. 26, 2008
POCKET SAFETY CUTTER (PSC-2) (Docket No. 729290-072)	US8006389	Aug. 30, 2011
POCKET SAFETY CUTTER (PSC-1) (Docket No. 729290-072x1)	US8443522	May 21, 2013
SAFETY CUTTER APPARATUS	US7987602	Aug. 2, 2011
SAFETY CUTTER APPARATUS	US8793882	Aug. 5, 2014
SPRING BACK SAFETY AND FILM CUTTER	US8069571	Dec. 6, 2011
SPRING BACK SAFETY AND FILM CUTTER	US8819942	Sept. 2, 2014
UTILITY KNIFE	US8127452	March 6, 2012
UTILITY KNIFE	US8904649	Dec. 9, 2014

POCKET SAFETY CUTTER (PSC-2) (Docket No. 729290-072x2)	US9539733	1/10/17
RESTAURANT KNIFE	D557079	Dec. 11, 2007
UTILITY KNIFE (RSC- 432) (Docket No. 729290- 046x2)	US9492931	11/15/16
SAFETY CUTTER APPARATUS (S5) (Docket No. 729290-068y2)	US9550301	1/24/17
UTILITY KNIFE (SSC-1) (Docket No. 729290-084x2)	US9676107	6/13/17
Safety cutter with guard- actuated blade deployment	9676106	13-Jun-2017
Cutter	D769691	25-Oct-2016
Pin bank	D538499	13-Mar-2007
SCRAPING TOOL SYSTEM	6134743	24-Oct-2000
SAFETY INTERLOCKING BLADE RELEASE MECHANISM FOR HAND HELD CUTTING TOOLS	6044562	04-April-2000
COMBINED LETTER OPENER AND SHEET-LIKE MATERIAL CUTTER TOOL	6003181	21-Dec-1999

PATENT APPLICATIONS

PATENT TITLE	APPLICATION NO.	APPLICATION DATE
	NO.	DATE
SAFETY CUTTER WITH	13250473	9/30/11
GUARD-ACTUATED		
BLADE DEPLOYMENT		
(S7) (Docket No. 729290-		
083z1)		
SAFETY CUTTER WITH	13250565	9/30/11
BLADE DEPTH		
SELECTOR/INTERLOCK		
MECHANISM (S7)		
(Docket No. 729290-		
083z2)		
SAFETY CUTTER	13844833	3/16/13
(DSC301).		
SAFETY CUTTER (EZ4)	14608171	1/28/15
SPRING BACK SAFETY	14/474,270	Sept. 1, 2014
AND FILM CUTTER (S7)	·	•
(Docket No. 729290-		
083y2)		
Pocket Blade Dispenser	15139158	26-Apr-2016
Ambidextrous Utility Knife	14962694	08-Dec- 2015
Ambidextrous Utility Knife	14963083	08-Dec- 2015
Pocket Safety Cutter	13843520	15-Mar-2013
Safety Cutter with Improved Blade Change	13228417	08 September 2011

		1
Mechanism		
Cutter and Safety Holster	13228399	08-Sep-2011
System		
Safety Cutter with	13228416	08-Sep-2011
Improved Blade Depth		
Adjustment Mechanism		
Safety Cutter with	13228408	08-Sep-2011
Improved Blade		
Deployment Mechanism		
Ergonomic Cutter	13228394	08-Sep-2011
Safety Cutter with	13228418	08-Sep-2011
Improved Blade Storage		_
Mechanism		
Safety Cutter with	13228413	08-Sep-2011
Improved Blade Storage		
Mechanism		
Safety Cutter Apparatus	11872022	14-Oct- 2007
Pin bank	11280015	16-Nov- 2005
Safety cutter with triple	10966733	15-Oct-2004
locking slider		

RECORDED: 12/16/2020